

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
APPELLATE SIDE, CIVIL JURISDICTION
CIVIL REFERENCE NO. 1 OF 2025

(Under Section 113 read with Order XLVI of
the Code of Civil Procedure)

VINA
ARVIND
KHADPE

Digitally signed
by VINA ARVIND
KHADPE
Date: 2025.12.23
12:50:07 +0530

Mr. K. R. Singhel
(4th Joint Civil Judge,
Senior Division, Pune)

.. Appellant

Versus

1) Smt. Meribai Mozez Peter (Deceased)
C/o. Mrs. Parekh,
Add. - Khan Road, Pune 411 001.

2) State of Maharashtra,
Through Collector, Pune.

.. Respondents

3) Ms. Prema Amritham Aiyer
R/at- 9603, 48th Place, College Park,
Maryland, 20740-1611, USA.

(Proposed Respondent)

None present for both parties.

CORAM: B. P. COLABAWALLA &
AMIT S. JAMSANDEKAR, JJ.

DATE: December 22, 2025

P. C.

1. The above matter has been placed today on board by the
department for speaking to the minutes for correcting the cause title of the

order dated 3rd December 2025. It is accordingly directed that the cause title of the order dated 3.12.2025 shall be substituted as under :-

**“IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
APPELLATE SIDE, CIVIL JURISDICTION
CIVIL REFERENCE NO. 1 OF 2025**

**(Under Section 113 read with Order XLVI of
the Code of Civil Procedure)**

**Mr. K. R. Singhel
(4th Joint Civil Judge,
Senior Division, Pune)**

.. Appellant

Versus

**1) Smt. Meribai Moez Peter (Deceased)
C/o. Mrs. Parekh,
Add. - Khan Road, Pune 411 001.**

**2) State of Maharashtra,
Through Collector, Pune.**

.. Respondents

**3) Ms. Prema Amritham Aiyer
R/at- 9603, 48th Place, College Park,
Maryland, 20740-1611, USA.**

(Proposed Respondent)”

2. No other correction is sought. The correction shall be carried out in the original order as well as in the copy uploaded on the server.

3. This order will be digitally signed by the Private Secretary/ Personal Assistant of this Court. All concerned will act on production by fax or email of a digitally signed copy of this order.

[AMIT S. JAMSANDEKAR , J.]

[B. P. COLABAWALLA, J.]

For the sake of convenience the order dated 3rd December 2025 (as corrected) is reproduced hereunder:-

**“IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
APPELLATE SIDE, CIVIL JURISDICTION
CIVIL REFERENCE NO. 1 OF 2025**

(Under Section 113 read with Order XLVI of
the Code of Civil Procedure)

Mr. K. R. Singhel
(4th Joint Civil Judge,
Senior Division, Pune)

.. Appellant

Versus

1) **Smt. Meribai Mozez Peter (Deceased)**
C/o. Mrs. Parekh,
Add. - Khan Road, Pune 411 001.

2) **State of Maharashtra,**
Through Collector, Pune.

.. Respondents

3) **Ms. Prema Amritham Aiyer**
R/at- 9603, 48th Place, College Park,
Maryland, 20740-1611, USA.

(Proposed Respondent)”

None present for both parties.

**CORAM: B. P. COLABAWALLA &
AMIT S. JAMSANDEKAR, JJ.**

DATE: December 3, 2025

P. C.

1. Issue notice to the parties, other than the Reference Petitioner, returnable on 15th January 2026.

2. This order will be digitally signed by the Private Secretary/ Personal Assistant of this Court. All concerned will act on production by fax or email of a digitally signed copy of this order.

[AMIT S. JAMSANDEKAR , J.]

[B. P. COLABAWALLA, J.]